
Bill Blaney 
USNRC 
Region 1 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussiq Pennsylvania 
1 9406- 1 4 1 5 

June 24,2005 

Subject: Intent to terminate license ## 3 1-28193-01 

Mr. Blaney, 

I am writing you to let you know of our intent to end our Nuclear Densometer program at 
Lockwood, Kessler and Bartlett, Inc. At this time, we request that the USNRC terminates 
our license, Enclosed you will find the Certificate of Disposition of materials form and a 
copy of the latest leak test results for the three nuclear densometers in our program. We 
have never received a report of a leak test failure. If  you have any questions regarding 
this reques.t, please feel fie to contact me at (516) 938-0600. 

Thank you for your time, 
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CERTIFICATE OF LEAK TEST 

CPN International, Inc. 
2030 Howe Road 
Martinez, CA 94553 USA 
Phone: (925) 228-9770 
Fax (9251 228-3163 

LOCKWOOD, KESSLER 8 BARTLET 
ATTN: ROBERT RUENES 
1 AERIAL WAY 
SMOSSET, NY 11791 

Customer No; 12320500 
Date Sample Collected: 11/19/2004 

Test Number: 41 663 

This is to certify that the leak test on the indicated source (s) was counted on 
11/29/200&nd the results shown accurately represent the level of removable 
Contamination. 

Model: MC-3 Source(s)lGauge Serial Number: M38058238 

Removable Contamination 
Source ActivitV 1 in rnicroCuries) 

AmBe 241 50 mCi .000003 

Cs 137 10 mCi ,0000233 

* 0.005 microcuries (185 Bq) or greater constitutes a leaking source. 

This Source : May Remain in use. 

Reviewed by: Leak Testing Quality Control 
CA License No. 1100-07 
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Pacific Nuclear Technology Co. 
2 5 4 5 W l O U l S t  S t e w  

(825) 7-300 
(825) 706-8396 FAX 

Antloch CA, 94509 

REPORT OF LEAK TEST 

CUSTOMER: LOCKWOOD KESSLER BARTLETT 
1 AERIAL WAY 
SYOSSET, NY 11791 

MODEL NO: CPN MC3 

SERIAL NO: M38078376 

ISOTOPE: Cs-137 10 mCi 
Am-241 50 mCI 

DATE OF TEST 912912004 

The sample identified above was submitted for leak test analysis. 

DATE OF ANALYSIS: 10109/2004 ANALYSIS NUMBER: 45024 

RESULTS: REMOVABLE 
CONTAMINATION: - NIL microcurie 

NOTE: The US Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the Agreement States require 
that the analysis of the wipe from a sealed source must be capable of 
detectlng the presence of 0.005 microcurie (185 Bq) on the sample. The 
count on the ,wipe was below a Lower Limit .of Detection of 0.OOO-l 
microcurie (3.7 Bq). The sou'rce Is not consldemd leaking. This report 
should be retained for viewIng by regulatory agencies. 

SIGNED 
Office of Radiation Safety 
Calif RM Lic No 5634-07 
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CPN Internatlonal, Inc. 
2830 Howe Roaa 
Martinez, CA 94553 USA 
Phone: (925) 228-9770 
Fax (925) 228-3783 

CERTIFICATE OF LEAK TEST 

LOCKWOOD, KESSLER 6 BARTLET Customer No: 12320500 
ATTN: ROBERT RUENES Date Sample Collected: 11/16/2004 

1 AERIAL WAY Test Number: 41 664 
SNIOSSET, NY 11791 

This is to certify that the leak test on the indicated source (s) was counted on 
11/29/200&nd the results shown accurately represent the level of removable 
contam ination. 

Model: 34118 Source(s)/Gauge Serial Number: 12314 

* Removable Contamination 
Source Activity in microCuries) 

AmBe 241 40 mCi .000003 

cs 137 8 mCi ,0000233 

* 0.005 microcuries (185 Bq) or greater constitutes a leaking source. 

This Source : May Remain in use. 

Reviewed by: Leak Testing Quality Control 
CA License No. 1100-07 
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This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter/application dated 

6'k&(-o , and to inform you that the initial processing which 
includes an administrative review has been performed. 

fee 3- fsar?S+/ d There were no administrative omissions. Your application was assigned to a 
technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional 
omissions or require additional information. 

Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card 

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable 
Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved. 

Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number / 3  7zs'y. 
When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number 
You may call us on (610) 337-5398, or 337-5260. 

NRC FORM 532 (RI) 

(6-96) 

Sincerely, 
Licensing Assistance Team Leader 


